

IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LETICIA MONTOYA,

Defendant and Appellant.

No.

COURT OF APPEAL NO. B243042

PETITION FOR REVIEW

On Appeal from the Judgment of the
Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Los Angeles
Superior Court No. PA066801

HONORABLE BEVERLY REID O'CONNELL, JUDGE

SARA H. RUDDY

SBN 69347

2020 Milvia Street, Suite 300

Berkeley, CA 94704

Telephone and fax: (510) 548-4248

sara.ruddy@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

LETICIA MONTOYA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL MISAPPLIED THE STANDARD OF REVERSIBILITY SET FORTH IN <i>PEOPLE V. CHIU</i> BY AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT BELOW ON THE BASIS OF ITS OWN RESOLUTION OF DISPUTED FACTS AND IGNORING PARTS OF THE RECORD FROM WHICH IT COULD BE INFERRED THAT THE JURY RELIED ON THE ERRONEOUS LEGAL THEORY IN REACHING ITS VERDICT.	7
II. THE DETERMINATION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS CASE THAT THE ERROR THAT PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND APPELLANT GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER ON THE NATURAL PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES THEORY WAS HARMLESS FAILED TO COMPORT WITH CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW ON THE REVERSIBILITY OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR.	16
A. When reviewing constitutional error, the court must consider the whole record, including matters that undermine the prosecution’s case, and must not substitute its own view of the facts for that of the jury.	16
B. The finding of the court of appeal in this case that the constitutional instructional error was harmless failed to comport with clear directives of the United States Supreme Court on the conduct of harmless error review.	20
CONCLUSION	26
Word-Count Certificate	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279, 297-98, 300 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302]	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619 [123 L.Ed.2d 353, 113 S.Ct. 1710]	14
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 [136 L.Ed.2d 266, 117 S.Ct. 337]	3, 14, 15
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> (2011) 565 U.S. 1 [132 S.Ct. 2, 4, 181 L.Ed.2d 311]	19, 22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	2, 5, 14, 17, 19, 23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673, 681 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674]	18, 19
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817, 828 [130 S.Ct. 2683, 177 L.Ed.2d 271]	19, 20, 22
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85, 88-89 [84 S.Ct. 229, 11 L.Ed.2d 171]	19
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> (1991) 502 U.S. [116 L.Ed.2d 371, 112 S.Ct. 466]	9
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57, 59-60 [172 L. Ed. 2d 388, 129 S.Ct. 530]	5, 17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319, 330-331[126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503]	18
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 440, 444-445 [69 S.Ct. 716, 93 L.Ed. 790]	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1, 15 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35]	17, 20, 24
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2011) 45 Cal.4th 1172	2, 3, 4, 14, 15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 875	6
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Cases, continued

<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	3, 8, 9
<i>People v. Katzenberger</i> (2010) 178 Cal.App.4th 1260	6
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	24
<i>People v. Villanueva</i> (2008) 169 Cal. App. 4th 41	22
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570, 583 [106 S.Ct.3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460]	18
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249, 260 [108 S.Ct. 1792, 100 L.Ed. 2d 284]	19
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499, 509 [103 S.Ct. 1974; 76 L.Ed.2d 96]	18
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391, 409 [111 S.Ct. 1884, 114 L.Ed.2d 432]	17, 19

Statutes

Pen. Code, §189	10, 11
-----------------	--------

Rules of Court

8.500 (b)	1
-----------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amend. VI	5, 6, 19
Amend. XIV	6

IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LETICIA MONTOYA,

Defendant and Appellant.

No.

COURT OF APPEAL NO. B243042
